2213307 0406
Robert Bosch Corporation
Broadview, Illinois 60155
Robert Bosch, Inc.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 1R1
© 2006 Robert Bosch Corporation Printed in USA

inal
AL9971N/Specifications
Type designation K1 14V<->18/95A
Regulated voltage 14.2 volts
Cut in speed 1250 RPM
Max. speed 15000 RPM
AL9972N/Specifications
Type designation K1 14V<->2/120A
Regulated voltage 14.2 volts
Cut in speed 1500 RPM
Max. speed 12500 RPM
Replaces over }} 500 OE SKUs
Replaces internally and externally }}
regulated units
FEATURES
INSTALLATION NOTES
Pulley:	 It is important that the original pulley and spacers are utilized with these replacement alternators. If a
replacement pulley is required for any reason, it must be of the same diameter as the original. Pulleys
smaller in diameter than the original may cause the alternator to exceed its maximum RPM rating.
Fan:	 If a replacement fan is required for any reason, two different fans are recommended depending upon
direction of rotation.
	 Clockwise Rotation:	 Bosch Fan # 1 126 610 070
	 Counter Clockwise Rotation:	 Bosch Fan # 1 126 610 046
Protection Screen: 	 When used in an environment with a large amount of airborne dust or debris, the use of a protection
screen is recommended.
	 Protection Screen:	 Bosch Protection Screen # 9 121 065 504
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES
The following instructions must be adhered to when installing these universal replacement alternators
	 1.	Disconnect negative battery cable from battery.
	 2.	Remove existing (B+) connector from alternator.
	 3.	Remove the voltage regulator plug connector from the original alternator.
	 4.	Loosen alternator mounting hardware and remove belt from pulley.
	 5.	Remove alternator mounting hardware and remove alternator.
	 6.	Remove pulley, fan and spacers from original alternator.
	 7.	 Install pulley and fan from original alternator on replacement alternator. (Tighten to 54Nm/40ft.lbs. ... 68Nm/50ft.lbs. torque)
(See installation notes.)
	 8.	Using original mounting hardware, install replacement.
	 9.	Refer to B-121 instructions (right) for proper voltage regulation connection wiring.
	10.	Reconnect (B+) connector to B+ stud and tighten to 2.5Nm/22in.lbs. ... 3Nm/27in.lbs. torque.
(See installation notes.)
	11.	Adjust belt to correct tension and tighten alternator mounting bolts.
	12.	Ensure that battery is fully charged.
	13.	Reconnect negative battery cable.
Bosch
0-120-484-002	 85	 AL9971N
0-120-484-003	 85	 AL9971N
0-120-484-011	 95	 AL9972N
0-120-484-012	 95	 AL9972N
0-120-484-016	 85	 AL9971N
0-120-484-018	 95	 AL9972N
0-120-484-020	 85	 AL9971N
0-120-484-026	 95	 AL9972N
0-120-488-205	 65	 AL9971N
0-120-488-217	 55	 AL9971N
0-120-488-218	 55	 AL9971N
0-120-488-267	 55	 AL9971N
0-120-488-290	 55	 AL9971N
0-120-488-293	 65	 AL9971N
0-120-489-475	 65	 AL9971N
0-120-489-703	 55	 AL9971N
0-120-489-704	 55	 AL9971N
9-120-060-040	 65	 AL9971N
9-120-060-041	 95	 AL9972N
F-005-A00-023	 65	 AL9971N
Delco
1100111	 63	 AL9971N
1100116	 63	 AL9971N
1100117	 63	 AL9971N
1100121	 63	 AL9971N
1100122	 63	 AL9971N
1100124	 63	 AL9971N
1100125	 63	 AL9971N
1100129	 63	 AL9971N
1100130	 63	 AL9971N
1100131	 63	 AL9971N
1100132	 63	 AL9971N
1100133	 63	 AL9971N
1100135	 63	 AL9971N